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Dear Church Family and Ministry 
Partners,

Grace and peace to you! As we reflect 
on the ministry of 2025, I want to begin 
with a heartfelt thank you. Thank you 
to our faithful members and committed 
partners for your generosity, your 
service, and your willingness to get in 
the game. Because of your prayers, 
presence, gifts, and witness, ministry 
did not simply continue—it advanced. 
You showed up, stepped forward, and 
made space for God to work through 
you for the good of others and the 
glory of God.

Our mission continues to guide and 
ground all that we do: Connecting the 
disconnected to Christ and equipping 
the connected to be more like Christ. 
This calling is not merely a statement—
it is a shared responsibility and a lived 
expression of our faith.

Over the past year, we have been intentionally 
COACHING  and preparing for this pivotal year in 
our Discipleshift journey: CREATING. 2026 is the 
Year of Creative Possibilities. Our goal is to make 
ourselves available to be used by God to create the 
possibility for someone not in a relationship with 
Christ to have a relationship with Christ. We affirm 
that we are created by God and called to be co-
creators with God—creating possibilities for others 
to encounter Christ. We believe disciples are not 
only formed; they are made through intentional 
relationships, invitation, and witness. To create 
disciples is to create environments where faith can 
be discovered, nurtured, and lived out.  As a church, 
we are recommitting ourselves to this creative 
mandate- that together we might partner to serve 
this present age and fulfill our mutual calling to 
glorify God in word and deed.

YOU SHOWED UP, 
STEPPED FORWARD, 
AND MADE SPACE 
FOR GOD.

A WORD FROM OUR 
SENIOR PASTOR
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I am so grateful for how so many of you 
stepped up to get in the game in 2025. 
Now is the time for us to stay in the game 
so that we can help others get in the game 
through a relationship with Jesus Christ. 
Our goal is that by the end of the year, each 
member and partner will have engaged in 
the creative work of bringing someone to 
Christ.  It’s time for us to go outside. The only 
question is: are you willing to move beyond 
your own comfort zone so that someone 
might share in the same gift of relationship 
that you enjoy?

As you read this 2025 Annual Report, we 
hope you will see your faithful contributions 
of time, talents, and treasure reflected on 
every page of our mission priorities. Thank 
you for the many ways you contribute to 
the Covenant UCC mission! 

This annual report is presented in loving 
memory of those members of our church 
family who went home to be with the Lord 
in 2025. We give thanks for their lives, their 
faith, and their legacy among us. May they 
rest in the eternal care of God, and may we 
honor them by continuing the work they 
helped build.

Thank you for walking this journey together. 
As we look ahead, may we continue 
to create—faithfully, courageously, and 
together—for the sake of Christ and the 
world God so deeply loves.

Love U2 Life,

Rev. Dr. Patrick L. Daymond
Senior Pastor
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20
MEMBERSHIP HIGHLIGHTS

36
BAPTISMS

25
HOMEGOINGS

107

RIGHT HAND
OF FELLOWSHIP

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP

3,430

6,400 followers

9,848 subscribers

Top 5 countries outside
of US viewing our streams

1. United Kingdom
2. Canada
3. South Africa
4. Russia
5. Jamaica

5
CONFIRMATIONS

0
TRANSFER OF
MEMBERSHIP

12

3

4

5



5

Annual Report 2025 - Covenant United Church of Christ

Top 5 countries outside
of US viewing our streams

2025MEMORABLE MOMENTS
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FOUNDATION, INNOVATION, 
AND PARTNERSHIPS

A message from Reverend Dr. Troy Underwood, 
Executive Director, BWS Family Life Center

Thomas Edison once said, “Genius is one percent 
inspiration and ninety-nine percent perspiration.”
I don’t believe starting a not‑for‑profit organization was an 
act of genius, but rather a call from God for Covenant to reach 
into the community and do what Jesus said the community 
did for Him in Matthew 25:35–36: “For I was hungry and you 
gave me something to eat, I was thirsty and you gave me 
something to drink, I was a stranger and you invited me in; 
I needed clothes and you clothed me, I was sick and you 
looked after me, I was in prison and you came to visit me.”

What I do know to be true is that it has taken ninety‑nine percent perspiration to build the 
Barbara W. Smith Life Center into what it is today. And it has been a privilege to serve as its 
Executive Director for the past six years.

As the BWS Family Life Center enters its seventh 
year, three words come to mind: Foundation, 
Innovation, and Partnerships. BWS Family Life 
Center has built a foundation of compassion and 
care through its mission of providing individuals 
and families with programs and resources for 
human flourishing and well‑being.

We offer an ecosystem of services committed 
to empowering individuals and uplifting the 
community—whether through our food pantry, 
helping families regain second chances through 
our justice initiatives, becoming environmental 
stewards, or providing support for housing and 
health‑care needs. We have built this strong 
foundation through a pandemic and during 
challenging economic times.

Despite these challenges, we chose to be 
innovative—knowing that innovation begins with 
curiosity. BWS Family Life Center used the tools 
available to deliver creative, forward‑thinking 
services to the community. We focused 
on expanding educational opportunities 
for non‑white, low‑income children in our 
neighborhoods. S.T.E.A.M.—science, technology, 
engineering, arts, and math—became a pathway 
to expose youth in the south suburbs of Cook 
County, Illinois, to future careers.
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To date, we have offered S.T.E.A.M. programs 
in A.I., coding, drones, gardening, and robotic 
engineering. Through our free S.T.E.A.M. 
summer camps for youth in grades 3–8, we 
have served nearly 200 young people and 
employed college students as camp counselors. 
We are now preparing to equip high school 
content creators with tangible skills through 
our upcoming videography program.

Ralph Waldo Emerson said, “Innovation begins with curiosity—and once the mind is opened 
to new ideas, it keeps growing.” BWS Family Life Center will remain curious because curiosity 
has become a necessity in a community that seeks to keep growing. Yet we can only do this 
through partnerships.

From 2020 to 2025, funding and partnerships made all of this possible. Covenant Cares—and 
you—have been vital supporters. 

 
Now, we must do even more. We have lost nearly $2.5 million due to reductions or eliminations 
of programmatic funding at the national level.

To remain at the heart of the community—advancing equity, building resilience, creating thriving 
communities, and transforming lives—we need you to partner with us. We need your help 
connecting with philanthropic leaders who are passionate about the BWS Family Life Center. 
Help us introduce them to our mission. Your referrals matter. I look forward to hearing from you.

At the heart of the community,

PARTNERSHIPS & FUNDING

Reverend Dr. Troy C. Underwood
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Reverend Kevon Carter

We praise God for what He is doing among our 
youth. As we begin the new year, January has 
brought a noticeable increase in youth church 
attendance, and it has been encouraging to see 
more young people present and eager to grow in 
their faith, cell phones glued to their hands, Beats 
covering their ears, and hearts still open to God. 

In addition to our ongoing ministries, including 
God’s Little Angels children’s choir, Confirmation, 
our youth and teen choir, and Total Praise Dance 
Ministry, we are excited to share that we have 
officially restarted our step drill team ministry 
under a new name, SYNC, which stands for 
Stepping Youth In Christ. This ministry provides 
another meaningful outlet for expression, 
discipline, teamwork, and worship. 

And who knows what God may do next. There 
has even been some conversation around forming 
a youth band. Don’t be surprised if one day you 
hear about a youth worship service on the roof of 
Greenwood Elementary School or a Slice of the 
Word Bible study at Italian Fiesta. Just smile and 
remember we’re walking in creative possibilities 
into 2026. 

To our parents and guardians, we invite you to 
partner with us by bringing your children and 
encouraging them to take part in what God is 
doing through our youth ministry. Your support, 
presence, and willingness to say yes make a lasting 
difference in their spiritual growth and connection 
to the church. 

Thank you, Covenant family, for your continued 
prayers, support, and encouragement as we 
invest in the next generation. 

YOUTH MINISTRY 
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My name is Cierra Burnett, and I’ve been attending 
this church since I was 10 years old. Through the 
years of being part of the church, I found my best 
friend, Jelen Evans, who later encouraged me to 
attend The Bridge Bible study. At a time when I felt 
my faith was being tested and I wanted to build a 
stronger relationship with God, her recommendation 
came at the perfect moment. I was excited to join 
because I hadn’t participated in Bible study in a while, 
and I can honestly say it has been one of the best 
decisions I’ve made. Being surrounded by other 
young adults, whether they are going through similar 
or different seasons of life, and coming together 
to pray, support, and encourage one another has 
been truly meaningful. I would recommend that any 
young adult, no matter their age or whether they are 
going through a hard time or a good time, come and 
experience The Bridge. I’m confident they will find a 
loving and supportive community.

FROM OUR YOUNG 
ADULTS
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The PCW department is an integral part 
of CUCC, and it is fluid. PCW  is responsible 
for  the care of CUCC members; during 
illnesses, hospitalization, the death of a loved 
one, benevolence, and connecting members 
to outside resources in their time of need, 
among other responsibilities. All we do 
is made possible by working collegially with 
other ministers and community resources, 
including our partner health institutions, and 
outside colleagues. Additionally, there are five 
ministries under PCW; each works together 
to support one another toward the common 
goal of connecting with CUCC members and 
the community at large. 

Deacons  comprise  thirty-five men and 
women who accepted their call to serve the 
members of CUCC. They are divided into four 
teams; one team  is responsible for  calling 
our sick & shut-in members as part of the 
weekly check-in. They not only check in with 
the members, but also offer prayer, scripture 
reading, song, and communion on The First 
Sunday of the month. One of the many duties 
of the deacons is attending the funerals 
at CUCC and off-site at other churches to 
support our members who experience death 
in their immediate families. Deacons are on 
their deacon duties all the time! 

PASTORAL CARE & WELLNESS
Reverend Ethel Southern 

Needles & Knots Hands of Love  is a 
very  viable  ministry where members use 
their hands to create creative hand-knit and 
crocheted items. Items such as lap bands, 
shawls, scarves, blankets, hats, gloves, etc.  
Their creative items are then donated to 
children of the Illinois Department of Family 
Services, Schools, Hospitals, nursing homes, 
and, for the second year, they’ve donated to 
the City of Hope in Hawaii with the assistance of 
Rev. Gwendolyn Kirkland. 

CARE ministry has taken on the responsibility 
of sending the following cards: inspiration, 
comfort, Get Well, grief, and thinking of you 
to all members of CUCC. In addition, they 
partner with organizations that assist women 
and men residing  in shelters with day-to-day 
personal needs.  One such project is providing 
women’s shelters with gently used women’s 
purses, filled with personal items for everyday 
living. Also, CARE works with the New 
Members Ministry, sends Welcome to CUCC 
cards, and participates in CUCC’s annual back-
to-school event by donating school supplies. 

You are not alone. Our grief ministry activities 
have resumed. Join us  for  8 weeks  as we 
journey with you to remember and honor 
your mother, father, sibling, child, or loved 
one. Through guided conversations, prayer, 
and community, we offer support for those 
seeking healing in a safe, sacred, and caring 
environment. 
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Health & Fitness ministry  ministers to CUCC 
members and the community by offering a 
myriad of activities that address the Mind, 
Body & Soul. H&F intentionally addresses 
health issues disproportionately affecting 
our members and the community.  We have 
developed strong relationships with significant 
health institutions within and outside our 
community. Programs such as United in Health, 
Cancer for All, an Alzheimer’s informational 
session, and Menopause & Mental Health 
for Women, where Rush University Hospital 
offered screening. We also provide weekly 
line dancing & chair  exercises; last fall, we 
introduced MGM Movement Gardening & 
Music and Balancing for eight weeks. We 
had an average of 70+ seniors combined 
on Tuesday, Wednesday,  & Thursday, from 
CUCC and the community. The seniors, who 

planted herbs and vegetables, received 
planters for their indoor home gardening. 
Organic fresh vegetables and herbs 
were  purchased  from the Black Farmers of 
Hopkins Park & Momence, Illinois. Each week, 
we had different food demonstrations on 
how to properly prepare foods with EVO 
& Coconut oil, without meat! Many of the 
participants  stated  they  couldn’t  remember 
the last time they had so many vegetables. 
They listened to jazz from yesteryears, had 
quiet moments where they colored and 
enjoyed each other’s company. We also had 
a quartet of jazz musicians, who came on 
the last day of  the  program. They  enjoyed 
themselves  immensely as they sat, patted 
their feet, and moved their heads from side 
to side.



13

Annual Report 2025 - Covenant United Church of Christ

COVENANT UCC 
FINANCIAL 

REPORT
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COVENANT UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
PRELIMINARY BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024

ASSETS

CASH

2025 2024

JP Morgan Chase Business Accts	
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents	
UNITED CHURCH FUNDS INVESMENT	
UCC Cornerstone Investments		
FIXED ASSETS	
Land and Buildings	
Land & Bldg. - CUCC North	
Land CUCC	
Land CUCC North	
CUCC West-Land & Bldg.	
Furniture & Fixtures	
Furniture& Fix-CUCC North	
Furn & Fix-CUCC WEST	
Land CUCC WEST	
Equipment
Total Assets
Accumulated Depreciation	
Net Fixed Assets	
Other Assets	
PENSION TRUST	
Receivables BWS	
Prepaid	
Other Assets	
TOTAL ASSETS		
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT - Net	
LONG-TERM 	
Pension Trust Liability	
Copier Lease Liability	
Mortgages - Local Church Ministries	
Ministry Balances	
Cornerstone Equipment Loan	
TOTAL LIABILITIES		
FUND BALANCE		
Fund Balance - Unrestricted
Fund Balance - Endowment 
Total Fund Balance
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

$900,717 
 $900,717 
 $155,893 

 $6,250 
 

$11,170,670 
 $817,271 
 $76,400 
 $141,905 

 $1,069,036 
 $541,225 
 $83,338 
 $64,725 

 $259,703 
 $1,133,475 

 $15,357,749 
 $(10,426,388)

 $4,931,361 

 $468,087  
$4,500 

 $23,438 
 $496,025 

 $6,490,245 
2025

 $39,622 

 $468,087 
 $20,167 

 $4,458,009 
 $26,976 
 $46,445 

 $5,059,306 

 $1,293,609 
 $137,330 

 $1,430,939 
 $6,490,245 

$852,149 
$852,149
 $135,322 

 $6,250 

 $11,129,991 
 $817,271 
 $76,400 
 $141,905 

 $1,069,036 
 $491,089 
 $83,338 
 $64,725 

 $259,703 
 $1,049,100 

 $15,182,559 
 $(9,937,231)
 $5,245,328 

 $530,771 
 $10,500 
 $17,577 

 $558,848 
 $6,797,896 

 2024
 $85,652 

 $530,771 
 $5,972 

 $4,583,083 
 $28,938 
 $111,974 

 $5,346,389 

 $1,318,640 
 $132,867 

 $1,451,507 
 $6,797,896
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COVENANT UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
PRELIMINARY INC. & Exp. STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 and 2024

Income
Tithes
Offerings
Endowment
I See It Through
Get In The Game
Other Contributions
Total Contributions
CUCC Store Sales
Interest Income
Unrealized Gain/Loss
Other Misc. Income
Total Other Income
TOTAL INCOME
Expenses
Salaries & Benefits
Temp Help / Consulting
Legal Services
Direct & Indirect Labor Costs
Travel & Meetings
Honorariums
Building / Grounds Exp.
Utilities
Property Insurance
Extermination
Cleaning
Garbage / Snow Removal
Lawn / Landscaping
Maintenance & Repairs
Building / Grounds Exp.
Office Expenses
Advertising
Music Expense
Publication / Subscriptions
Supplies
Printing
Flowers
Rent/Lease-Office Equip
Postage
Telephones / Internet
Memberships & Dues
Bank Fees
Office Expenses
Hospitality Expense
Ministry Expense
Donations / Charity
Benevolence
Grant Expense
Ministry Expense
Education / Tuition
Christian Education
Theological Education
Scholarship
Donations / Outreach
Capital Expense
Miscellaneous
Interest Expense
TOTAL EXPENSES (Before Depreciation)
Net Surplus of Funds (Excluding Depreciation)
Depreciation Expense
Net Shortage of Funds (Including Depreciation)

YTD
12/31/2024

YTD
12/31/2025

$2,675,434 
$392,648 

$4,465 
$320,844 
$107,491 

$342,788 
$3,843,669 

$990 
$2,208 
$18,372 

$20,223 
$41,792 

$3,885,462 
YTD 12/31/2025

$1,490,950 
$550,846 

$53,627 
$2,095,424 

$20,251 
$120,435 

$92,587 
$75,376 
$3,900 
$1,876 
$6,511 

$70,600 
$81,845 

$332,695 

$5,532 
$1,013 

$25,261 
$54,479 

$2,545 
$17,128 
$3,968 

$977 
$37,218 

$   -   
$24,709 
$172,829 

$10,501 

$136,020 
$   -   

$700 
$156,423 

$   -   
$11,695 
$1,235 

$66,250 
$400,494 

$6,342 
$4,473 

$253,429 
$3,416,873 
$468,589 
$489,156 
(20,568)

 $2,689,331 
 $200,098 

 $5,086 
 $274,808 

 $   -   
 $187,828 

 $3,357,150 
 $5,078 
 $1,254 

 $10,223 
 $25,604 

 $246,160 
 $3,603,310 

YTD 12/31/2024
 $1,365,811 
 $631,090 
 $52,870 

 $2,049,771 
 $42,059 
 $121,190

 
$77,017 
 $54,312 
 $3,575
 $2,031 
 $4,981 

 $53,416 
 $57,589 

 $252,922 
 

$6,141 
 $13,521 

 $22,907 
 $56,685 

 $3,854 
 $14,292 
 $4,009 
 $2,288 

 $44,659 
 $462 

 $26,176 
 $197,194 
 $18,707 

 
$134,808 

 $6,584 
 $164 

 $120,485 
 $232 

 $5,978 
 $   -   

 $49,000 
 $343,120 

 $14,966 
 $9,405 

 $232,178 
 $3,281,512 

 $321,797 
 $490,029.68    

 (168,232)
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COVENANT UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

GIVING UNITS

1        = 100 giving units

920 967

1075 1088

935

JAN  FEB  MAR  APR  MAY JUN  JUL  AUG   SEP  OCT NOV DEC

972

871 895

951 974 993 986

EXPENSES
Temp Help
Office Expenses
Ministry 
Landscaping
Donations
Total For Expenses Contributed To Increase

Dec ‘25 Dec ‘24 Change
$52,511 

$22,650 
$24,536 
$17,600 
$20,753 
$149,174

$72,682 
$40,803 
$19,876 
$7,800 
$31,985 
$180,791

$20,171 
$18,153 
$(4,661)
$(9,800)
$11,231
$31,617

Balance Sheet
Total cash increased over the prior year by 
$50K, driven by a consistent monthly increase 
in giving units, which contributed to higher YTD 
giving of $3.8M compared with $3.6M in 2024.

The endowment fund realized a slight gain of 
$443 for the month and $18K for the year.

Pension asset and liability declined $5K due to 
monthly payments to the former senior pastor.

Mortgage balance declined $7K for the month 
and $124K for the year due to monthly principal 
payments.
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350000

2025 AND 2024 I SEE IT THROUGH 
AND GET IN THE GAME

2025 2025 2024

$320,844

$107,491

$274,808

I See It Through Get In The Game

EXPENSE ANALYSIS

Direct and Indirect Cost
Travel and Meetings
Honorariums
Building and Grounds
Office
Hospitality
Donations/Outreach
Debt Service
Capital Expense
Total

Dec ‘25 Dec ‘24 2025

December MTD

2024

December YTD

$201,493 
$217 
$12,950
$38,669 
$22,650 
$1,279 
$68,242 
$18,643 
$-   
$364,142 

 $218,339 
 $4,625 
 $10,425 
 $23,783 
 $40,803 
 $3,217 
 $64,833 
 $21,715 
 $250 
 $387,989

$2,095,424 
$20,251 
$120,435 
$332,695 
$172,829 
$10,501 
$400,494 
$253,429 
$10,815 
$3,416,873

 $2,049,771 
 $42,059 
 $121,190 
 $252,922 
 $197,194 
 $18,707 
 $343,120 
 $232,178 
 $24,371 
 $3,281,512
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EXPENSES BY MINISTRY COST CENTER
Office Administration
Debt Retirement
Building Operations
Donations, Outreach &Ministries
Leadership, Worship and Creative Arts

% of Total Expenses By Ministry Cost Center
Office Administration
Debt Retirement
Building Operations
Donations, Outreach &Ministries
Leadership, Worship and Creative Arts
Total

MTD YTD
$22,650 
$18,643 
$38,669 
$68,242 
$215,939 
$364,142 
MTD
5.06%
7.42%
9.74%
11.72%
66.07%
100%

$172,829 
$253,429 
$332,695 
$400,494 
$2,257,425 
$3,416,873 
YTD
5.06%
7.42%
9.74%
11.72%
66.07%
100%

Giving Amount
0-500
500.01-1000
1000.01-2500
2500.01-5000
5000.01-7500
7500-10000
10000.01-15000
150000-20000
30000-50000
Total

Giving Amount
0-500
500.01-1000
1000.01-2500
2500.01-5000
5000.01-7500
7500-10000
10000.01-15000
150000-20000
20000-30000
Total

Giving Units
803
110
59
9
3
1
1
0
0
986

Giving Units
871
105
49
11
2
3
2
0
1
1044

% of Giving Units
81%
11%
6%
1%
0.304%
0.101%
0.101%
0%
0%

Dec-24
% of Giving Units
83%
10%
5%
1.05%
0.19%
0.29%
0.19%
0.00%
0.10%

Total Amounts
 $127,319 
 $80,537 
 $90,091 
 $29,150 
 $18,784 
 $10,000 
 $11,474 
 $-   
 $-   
 $367,354 

Giver’s Between
0-2,500
2,500-10,000
10,000-50000

Total Amounts
 $132,212 
 $74,518 
 $78,362 
 $36,375 
 $11,500 
 $26,902 
 $23,436 
 $-   
 $20,250 
 $403,555 
Giver’s Between
0-2,500
2,500-10,000
10,000-30,000

% of Total
35%
22%
25%
8%
5%
3%
3%
0%
0%
100%
81%
16%
3%
100%

% of Total
33%
18%
19%
9%
3%
7%
6%
0%
5%
100%
71%
19%
11%
100%

Giving Per 
Person $372.57 

Giving Per 
Person
$386.55 
Change	 $(13.98)
% Change	
-4%
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GET IN THE GAME CONTRIBUTORS 2025
Beverly Akogu
Valerie Allen

Carolyn Anderson
Gregory & Joanne 

Anderson
Darrin Armstead

Tiffanie Artis
Effie Barner

Lloyd Beckley
Carla Bennett

Ernestine Benson
LaTonya Bitoy
Rebecca Black

Cassandra Bogan
Joan Boone

Pamela Boone
Elvis & Eleanor Bowman

Lela Bridges
Seena Brodnax

Rose Brooks
Mary Broughton

Addie Brown
Sherman & Lillian Brown

Lisa Brown
Marlene Brown
Sophia Brown

Darlene Puckett
Betty Bullocks
Jennifer Burns
Tracey Burns
Grace Burress

Linda Burroughs
Renea Burton

Delores Calloway
Leslie Cannon
Stacy Cantrell

Michael & Debra Carr
Shawnise Carter
Janice Chandler

Brenda & Ewern Chaney
Margi Charleston

Tarsha & Scotty Church
Andre & Bosede 

Clodfelter
Thelma Cloud
Corin Collier
Addie Collins

Emma Cox
Cyrita Cross

Constance Crossley
Katina Crump
Rita Culbreath

Karl & Lisa 
Cunningham

Wayne Cunningham
Sharon Curry

Marcia Cutright
Emma Dabney
Sandra Dabney
Angela Davis
Eerika Davis
Yvette Davis

Patrick & Antonia 
Daymond

Michael Dickens
Gardner Douglas
Margeret Dowdy

Denise Dozier
Remel Duncan

Kenneth & Delicia 
Dunn

Joyce Ellison
Annette Evans

Delores Fletcher
Shirley Fowlkes

Kenneth & Joyce 
Fortner

Benaye Fodter
Shirley Fowlkes

Carmen Frederick 
James

Dougles & Suzette 
Gaines

Gail Garnes
Anastasia Gibson

Kay Giles
Antrace Glen

Gwendolyn Glenn
Latrece Glenn

Donald & Marchelle 
Goens

Larry Goss
Loretta Granderson

Bertha Gray

Latanya Gray
Zack Gray

Linda Green
Louise Green
Isaac Greene

Kim Grice
Tahita Hale
Ashley Hall

Mark & Shirley Hall
Yvonne Hall

Annette Hannah
Margaret Harding

Tracy Harper
Terica Harrington

Dora Harris
Rella Harris

Vincent Harris
Hattie Harston
Sherry Harvey

Lois & Ronald Hayes
Debra Henderson

Dorothy Henry
Sheila Henry

Iris Hicks
Donielle Hines

Annice & Frankie Hite
Catherine Hodges

Niasa Hollins-Watson
Linda Holloway
Bernice Hopkins

Kenneth & Francesca 
Hurst

Delores Jackson
Michelle Jackson

Mary James
Lisa Jeff

Larceeda Jefferson
Anthony & Angela 

Johnson
Celestine Johnson
Clifford Johnson
Crystal Johnson

Deborah Johnson
Donjanae Johnson
Dorothy Johnson
Joseph & Sherrie 

Johnson
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Mia Johnson
Rosie Johnson

Shirley Johnson
Tollie Johnson
Anthony Jones

Francesca & Napoleon 
Jones

Gloreatha Jones
Gwendolyn Jones

Paul & Dewnzar Howard
Karen Kelly

Zacharias Kennedy
Jimmy King

Jennett Kyler
Shanna Lake
Beverly Lee
Willie Lee

Ralph & Michelle Leslie
Betty Lindsey

Deborah Lindsey
Vernon Lloyd
Jerome Lollis
Fontella Long
Toni Lumpkin
Janet Madison
Arlene Maheia
Evelyn Malcolm
Kim Robinson
Winifred Ruff

Tyler Margaret
Shirley & Curtis Marsh

JoAnn Mason
Valencia Matthews

Shania McCall
Hattie M. Simmons
Lawana McCaskill
Dianne M Travis
Louise McCoy

Celestine McCullough
Kay McDuffie

Sylvis McKinney
Rod McLaren

Dennyse McRoberts
Darlene McWilson

Carolyn Mc. Frasure
Eugene & Elouise Melvin

Patricia Millhouse

Nathaniel Mills
Annie Moore

Deborah Moore
Kevin & Patricia Moore

Tomika Morgan
Ella Morris

Odell & Michelle Morris
Norman Morris

Karmaleta Mosley
Angela Moss Brown
Gloria Muhummud
Elizabeth Murphy
Christiana Nance
Ruthshell Naylor
Keisha Nelson

Shirley N. Edwards
Carolyn Osborne

Ronald & Lolita Pearson
Cheryl Polk

Deborah R. Williams
Erika Randolph
Lillie Rayborn

Nyeedawn Relf
Yvette Render
Rose Roberson
Tamara Rogers

Folashade Samuel
Janet Samuel

Darlene Sanders
Arguster Scott

Darrick & Carla Scott
Laraine Scott

Christine Scruggs
Sabrina Sears

Michelle Simmons
Chanel Simpson
Belinda Simpson
Marvin Slaughter

Bill Smith
Gwendolyn Smith

Monte Smith
Gina Stevenson

Willie & Nettie Stewart
Deborah Sulton

Rollin & Dawn Taylor
Samuel & L’Rae Tefera

Valencie Thigpen

Samuel & Venetia Thomas
Brenda Thompson

Markell & Deborah Thrash
Sandra T, Thomas
Angela Townsend

Patty Tramble
Eddie & McVey Turner

Troy & Katherine 
Underwood
Mary Walker
Sean Ward

Barbara Ware
Stephanie Warr

Victoria Washington
Ryne Watkins
Willie Watkins
Thomas Watts

Ann Weatherspoon
Ruby Wheelis
Linda Wilkins

Dan & Cathe Williams
Eliza Williams

Gwendolyn Williams
Jeanne Williams
Karen Williams

LaTonya Williams
Linda Williams

Patrice Williams
Angela Willis
Veronia Willis
Betty Wilson

Janise & Journee Wilson
Kimberly Wilson

Charles & Kimberly 
Woodson

Judy Yates
Betty Young

LaPrieta Young
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Aisha Powell
Annie Adams
Wole Adeoye
Ruffin Allayja
Bertram Allen
Chestine Allen
Doristeen Anderson
Angela Andrews
Shirley Armstrong
Tiffanie Artis
Audrey Askins
Jacquelyn Avant
Justin Avant
Doyle & Barbara Banks
Lynn Banks
Robie & Earl Barbour
Valerie Barnett
Annie Barrett
Alice Bascomb
Ellene Beard
Valerie Bedenfield
Dominique Bell
Roderick & Deonna Bell
Carla Bennett
Ernestine Benson
Josephine Benton
Rhonda Berryhill
LaTonya Bitoy
Rebecca Black
Cassandra Bogan
Sidney Boyce
Tarla Boyce
Sharon Boyd
Lela Bridges
Seena Brodnax
Addie Brown
John Brown
Kelly Brown
Lillian Brown
Marlene Brown
Marva Hines Brown
Merial Brown
Patricia Brown
Rebecca Brown
Sherman Brown
Timothy Brown
Yvonne Brown
Yolanda Brown Savado
Betty Bullocks
Dorothy Burden
Linda Burroughs
Renea Burton
Delores Calloway
Roy & Carlashawn Cameron
Leslie Cannon
Shanique Carl
Michael & Debra Carr
Charlesteen Carroll-Bird
Brenda & Ewern Chaney
Margi Charleston
Christine Chester
Froncell Childred
VerNeal Childress

Jerry Claiborne
Carmencita Clark
Arinne Clayton-Willis
Thelma Cloud
Tanya Cloud Johnson
Elisa Colbert
Tyrone Collins
Charlene Comer
Christian Cottle
Nichole & Kenneth Cotton
Emma Cox
Noranean Crawford
Loretta Crosby
Wayne Cunningham
Willie Curtis
Emma Dabney
Sandra Dabney
Ardie & Mira Davis
Dale Davis
Monica Davis
Yvette Davis
Diana Dawkins
Geraldine Dawkins
Patrick & Antonia Daymond
Denise Irvin
Deborah Dennis
Michael Dickens
Teresa Dismukes
Rutha Donald
Patrice Dorsey
Denise Dozier
Sandra Dunagan-Threatt
Donna Dunigan
Denise Dyce
Ronald Edwards
Keitric & Lakshmi Emory
Annette Evans
Jevon Evans
Sandra Evans
Spencer & Erice Evans
Michelle Fields
Delores Fletcher
James & Pamela Floyd
Anissa & Dionna Forney
Anika Forrest
Benaye Foster
Shirley Fowlkes
Callie Franklin
Melanie Franks-Jones
Kim Frazier-Bullock
Carmin Frederick-James
Douglas & Suzette Gaines
Rhonda Gardner
Gwen Garling
Gail Garnes
Adrienne Garnett-Anderson
Deven Gibbs
Kay Giles
Donald & Marchelle Goens
Nancy Gordon
Larry Goss
Dion & Lavenia Grace
John & Jean Graham

Bertha Gray
Latanya Gray
Fredericka Green
Louise Green
Singleton Green
Kim Grice
Harry Guyse
Marle Hairl
Ashley Hall
Bernice Hall
Geoffrey Hall
Luverne Harden
Susan Hardison
Tracy Harper
Rella Harris
Roger Harris
Zenola Harris
Kimberly Harris Mitchell
Debra Hawkins
Viola Hayden
Lois & Ronald Hayes
Debra Henderson
Renea Henry
Sheila Henry
Clifford Hensley
Iris Hicks
Kimberly Hicks
Patricia Hill
Donielle Hines
Frankie Hite
Niasa Hollins-Watson
Linda Holloway
Bernice Hopkins
Richard & Cynthia Howard
Gloria Howell
Gwendolyn Hughes
Anthony Hunt
Kenneth & Francesca Hurst
Delores Jackson
Ernestine Jackson
Durell James
Mary James
Lisa Jeff
Lamar Jefferson
Clarence & Tina Jenkins
Andrew Johnson
Barbara Johnson
Celestine Johnson
Clifford Johnson
James & Bernice Johnson
Joseph & Sherrie Johnson
Kianna & Marshay Johnson
Mary Johnson
Mia Johnson
Pamela Johnson
Shirley Johnson
Tollie Johnson
Yvonne Johnson
Linda Johnson-Ward
Kathleen Joiner
Anthony Jones
Gwendolyn Jones
Melanie Jones
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Paul & Dewnzar Jones
Theresa Keller
Rosie Kelly
Sandra Kemp
Carmelita Kersh
Richard Kimsey
Valerie Kirk
Gwendolyn Kirkland
Erika & Jeffrey Kokuma
Jennett Kyler
Shanna Lake
Andrew & Havalynn Lanum
Ruby Larry
Victor & Bridgette Law
Beverly Lee
Ivan Lee
Willie Lee
Sherrell Leftridge
Pearlie Lemons
Shirley Leonard
Pearlie Lemons
Ralph & Michelle Leslie
Willean Leslie
Andre Lewis
Aoril Lewis-Carter
Connie Lindsey & John Blackburn
Deborah Lindsey
Monyette Linnear
Beverly Lloyd
The Lofton Family
Ava Logan
Pamela Lonzer
Shanya Love
Latoya Lyons
Janet Madison
Evelyn Malcolm
Winifred Malvin-Ruff
Joy Manley
Shirley & Curtis Marsh
Kimberly Marshall
Erma Martin
JoAnn Mason
Kimberly Mason
Sonja Mason
Claudetta Mattox
Josephine McAfee
Shania McCall
Hattie McCall-Simmons
Lawana McCaskill
Jeannette McCormick
Louise McCoy
Sidney & Kimberly McCray
Kathryn McDade
Pamela McDaniel
Kay McDuffie
Betty McGee
Eula McKenzie
Sylvia McKinney
Dennyse McRoberts
Carolyn Meeley-Frasure
Gregory Merrifield
Clifton & Glenda Miller
Delores Miller

Rita Millhouse
Nathaniel Mills
Fredric Mitchell
Gregory Mitchell
Kim Montgomery-Daniels
Kevin & Patricia Moore
Willie Bee Morehead
Horace Morgan
Thelma Morgan
Ella Morris
Odell & Michelle Morris
Norman Morris
Beverly Morrison
Shabrika Myers
Christiana Nance
Ruthshell Naylor
Sylvia Nettles
Louis Nevels
Cullette Nichols
JoElle Nixon
Robert & Anita Norman
Doris O’Banner
Billetta Osagide
Paul Owens
Nate & Laticia Palm
Jade Partlow
Junius Paul
Ronald & Lolita Pearson
Brad & Stacy Peterson
Kenneth & Michelle Plunkett
Linda Porter
William Powell
Darlene Radford
Chester & Marthea Randolph
Daryl Randolph
Sheronda Rankin
Darnell & LaTanya Rather
Lillie Rayborn
Sheila Ready
Ballarea Redding
Virshelle Reed
Cora Robbins
Rose Roberson
Adrienne Robinson
Allen Robinson
Edward & Natasha Robinson
Renna & Percy Robinson
George & Ann Ross
Phyllis Ross
Earlene Rowland
Clemmie Rucks
Janet Samuel
Darlene Sanders
Diane & Christopher Sanders
James & Lynn Sanders
Jacqueline Saucier
Arguster Scott
Darrick & Carla Scott
Christina Scruggs
Sabrina Sears
Caryn & RaNesha Sewell
Rochelle Sheets
Eddie & Betty Sherman

Lavender Simmons
Michelle Simmons
Valerie Simpson
Linda Sims
Patricia Singleton
Allegra Smith
Denise Smith
Gwendolyn Smith
Monte Smith
Ozzie E. Smith, Jr.
Patricia Smith
Stephen Smith
Ozzie E. Smith, III
Brenda Smoot
Willie Smoot
Sam & Ethel Southern
Ruby Stadeker
Karen Stanford Williams
LuVenia Stephens
Adjora Stevens
Gina Stevenson
Ida Stewart
Marilyn Stewart
Willie & Nettie Stewart
Rosie Stoudmire
Kimberly Summerrise
TaJuana Tang
Tosha Tate
Alyce Teemer
Almar & Cynthia Thomas
Samuel & Venetia Thomas
Brenda Thomas
Steven Thompson
Markell & Deborah Thrash
Jacqueline Threatt
Bobbie Tillman
Angela Tinesia Davis
Vickie Tolbert
Sandra Topps Thomas
Patty Tramble
Pamela Tucker
Eddie & McVey Turner
Ralph & Rita Turner
Kelly Valentine
Linda Valentine
Angela Vincent
Charles Wagner
Marie Walls
Mary Walls-Jackson
Randall & Kimberly Walters
Darlene Washington
Delores Washington
Victoria Washington
Willie Watkins
Akela Watson
Tarsha & Scotty Webb 
Nakeisha Welch-Robinson
Ruby Wheelis
Carol White
Marguerite Wilder
Linda Wilkins
Aaron Williams
Centrina Williams

Daniel & Cathe Williams
Dorothy Williams
Gwendolyn Williams
Gwendolyn C. Williams
Isaac & Betty Williams
Jeanne Williams
LaDwain Williams
LaTonya Williams
Linda Williams
Patrice Williams
Phyllis Williams
Ray & Phyllis Williams
Sandra & Mezell Williams
Angela Willis
Mario Willis
Veronica Willis
Betty Wilson
Shirley Wilson
Shirley Woodard
Jamel & Tamela Woodely
James & Marilyn Woods
Edgar Wright
Ramah Wright
Judy Yates
Asbury Young
Joanne Young
LaPrieta Young
Marsha Young
Troy Young
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